Village receives proof of executed contracts for the life-safety improvements to the Bed & Breakfast 
for the Contractor to submit permit applications for the required life-safety improvements to the 

Village. Owner shall complete all required renovations and improvements within three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days from the Village's issuance of the required permits. The Village agrees that 
extensions to the deadlines set forth in this section will not be unreasonably withheld in the event of 
unforeseen delays beyond the control ofthe Owner, including but not limited to,force majure or Act

[...]

proof of executed contracts for the life-safety improvements to the Bed & Breakfast 
for the Contractor to submit permit applications for the required life-safety 
improvements to the Village. Owner shall complete all required renovations and 
improvements within three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the Village's issuance 
of the required permits. As provided for in Section 5.3, the Village agrees that 
extensions to the deadlines set forth in this section will not be unreasonably withheld 
in the event of unforeseen delays beyond the control of the Owner, including but not